capital, which would allow the Company to increase its capital base and widen its shareholder

base.

USE OF PROCEEDS

Assuming all the Placing Shares were allotted and issued, the gross proceeds of the Placing will

amount to approximately HK$40.3 million and the net proceeds receivable by the Company

under the Placing are estimated to be approximately HK$38.2 million after deducting relevant

expenses incurred in relation to the Placing.

It is presently expected that the net proceeds will be used as general working capital of the

Group and future business expansion.

EQUITY FUND RAISING ACTIVITY IN PAST 12 MONTHS BEFORE THE DATE OF

THIS ANNOUNCEMENT

There had not been other equity fund raising activity conducted by the Group after the listing

of the Group on the Stock Exchange on 16 February 2015.

CHANGES OF SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE

As at the date of this announcement, the Company has 7,200,000,000 Shares in issue. The

shareholding structure of the Company as at the date of this announcement and immediately

after completion of the Placing is as follows:

As at the date of

this announcement

Immediately after completion of

the Placing

Number of

Shares

Approximate

%

Number of

Shares

Approximate

%

Shareholders

Fuwin Group (Holdings) Limited

(Note 1) 2,538,232,000 35.25 2,538,232,000 29.38

Mr. Lan Zhi Cheng 350,000,000 4.86 350,000,000 4.05

Public Shareholders

Grand Powerful Group Limited (Note 2) 498,000,000 6.92 498,000,000 5.76

Mr. Wong Man Hin Charles 498,000,000 6.92 498,000,000 5.76

Other public Shareholders 3,315,768,000 46.05 3,315,768,000 38.38

Placees — 0.00 1,440,000,000 16.67

Total 7,200,000,000 100.00 8,640,000,000 100.00

Notes:

1. Fuwin Group (Holdings) Limited is owned as to 60% by Mr. Kwan Shun Keung Timmy and 40% by Ms.

Yip Tsz Lam.

2. Grand Powerful Group Limited, a company incorporated in the British Virgin Islands with limited liability

which is wholly-owned by Mr. Cheng Ming Kit.

– 5 –

DEFINITIONS

Terms or expressions used in this announcement shall, unless the context otherwise requires,

have the meanings ascribed to them below:

‘‘associate(s)’’ has the meaning ascribed to this term under the Listing Rules

‘‘Board’’ the board of Directors

‘‘Business Day’’ any day (excluding Saturdays, Sundays, public holidays and days on